Warrants in the ordinary course of business and, at the time the Placement Agent Warrants were acquired, each of these Selling Shareholders had no agreement or
understanding, directly or indirectly, with any person to distribute such securities.

  15

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization:

· on an actual basis as of June 30, 2023; and

· on an as adjusted basis, giving effect to the issuance of an aggregate of (i) 1,970,000 ordinary shares issued in the Registered Direct Offering, (ii)
1,187,895 ordinary shares (assuming full exercise of the Pre-Funded Warrants issued in the Registered Direct Offering), (iii) 9,473,685 ordinary shares
following an assumed exercise for all cash of all Warrants issued in the Private Placement and (iv) 157,895 ordinary shares following an assumed
exercise for cash of all the Placement Agent Warrants.

The as adjusted amounts shown below are unaudited and represent management’s estimate. The information in this table should be read in conjunction with and
is qualified by reference to the financial statements and notes thereto and other financial information incorporated by reference into this prospectus.

   June 30, 2023
   Actual   As Adjusted
   (U.S. Dollars in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 7,698   $ 13,026
Other assets:

Current assets   $ 3,194   $ 3,194
Non-current assets   $ 87,477   $ 87,477

Liabilities:
Current liabilities   $ 2,638   $ 2,638
Non-current liabilities   $ 23,081   $ 23,081

Equity:
Capital stock   $ 219,425   $ 224,753
Stock option reserve   $ 21,973   $ 21,973
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   $ (2,556)   $ (2,556)
Accumulated deficit   $ (165,535)   $ (165,535)
Non-controlling interest   $ (657)   $ (657)

Total equity   $ 72,650   $ 77,978
Total capitalization   $ 62,163   $ 73,200

The number of ordinary shares to be outstanding after this offering is based on 17,786,290 ordinary shares outstanding as of June 30, 2023, plus 1,970,000 of our
ordinary shares and Pre-Funded Warrants to purchase up to 1,187,895 ordinary shares issued in the Registered Direct Offering and excludes:

· Restricted stock units with respect to 378,740 ordinary shares outstanding as of June 30, 2023, which vested immediately on the date of grant and are
subject to certain restrictions;

· 6,833 ordinary shares earned for services rendered in July and August 2023, accrued at August 31, 2023 but not yet issued;